CHAMINADE UNIVERSITY
COURSE SYLLABUS
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COURSE TITLE:           BU 402, International Business Management
TERM:                            January 17 – May 10, 2012
TIME AND PLACE:       Monday/Wednesday/Friday, 9:30–10:20; EDUC 102
  
INSTRUCTOR:              Caryn Callahan, Ph.D.
OFFICE HOURS:           MWF -- 11:30–12:30; Kieffer Hall 18
OFFICE PHONE:           Call my home phone number, below.
HOME  PHONE:            395-0541  (Call before 9:00 P.M.)       
HOME E-MAIL:             caryncallahan@yahoo.com , ccallaha@chaminade.edu   
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COURSE DESCRIPTION
The course will focus on business activities that cross national boundaries, including foreign direct investment, international trade, regional trade blocks, international financial institutions, etc.  The objective of the course will be to develop a familiarity with the theories and practices of international business management.
 
COURSE OBJECTIVES 
The main objectives of this course are to enable the student to understand:

· The basic principles of “the time value of money.”

· The cultural environments facing business.
· The political and legal environments facing business.
· The international economic environment.
· International trade theory.
· Governmental influence on trade.
· Regional economic integration and cooperative agreements.
· Foreign direct investment.
· The foreign exchange market.
· The determination of exchange rates.
· Governmental attitudes toward foreign direct investment.
· International business negotiations and diplomacy.
· Country evaluation and selection.
· Collaborative strategies.
· Control strategies.
· Operations: Managing business functions internationally.
· Export and import strategies.
· Global manufacturing and supply chain management
· Multinational accounting and tax functions.
· The multinational finance function.
· International human resource management.
 

COURSE PROCEDURES
A mixed lecture and seminar format will be used, requiring class discussion and participation.  Classes will include lectures, case discussions and oral presentations.
 
GRADING
Midterm Examination                                                                15%
Final Examination                                                                      20
Weekly Quizzes on textbook and maps (11 quizzes)                 50
Oral Presentation and Research Paper                          
    15
 Note: You will lose one-half of a percentage point for each unexcused absence.      
 
Only ten of the eleven weekly textbook quizzes will be counted towards your grade.  I will either eliminate your lowest quiz score or else you may miss one of the quizzes without penalty. 

ASSIGNMENTS
Reading assignments will be taken from the assigned textbook and, occasionally, from supplementary material.
 
TEXTBOOK
Global Business Today, Charles W.L. Hill, McGraw Hill, 7th edition, 2011.  
 
WEEKLY QUIZZES (50%)
There will be eleven weekly quizzes, based on the textbook, each worth 5 percentage points.  The Weekly Quizzes will include questions about the geography of specific regions of the world.  Each week, you will be directed to study the geography of one region and that material will be on the regular Weekly Quiz. Your lowest score will be dropped from grading. 
 
RESEARCH PAPER AND PRESENTATION (15%)
Each student will write a research paper about ten pages in length which will be due on the last day of class.  Each paper should analyze in depth one issue concerning doing business in China or in India.  The report should not repeat material from our textbook or any other text.  Please use books, magazines, journals and the Internet to do your research rather than textbooks.  
 
Please write up your research report, including Bibliography, in the format of a research report and submit it for grading. 
 
In addition, each student will do an oral presentation of 10 minutes in length reporting on the contents of their research paper.  The oral presentation should be professionally prepared and delivered.  You will be expected to use PowerPoint or to prepare visual aids and handouts.  Once the dates of the presentations are announced, you will be penalized if you do not give one week's notice if you want to change the date of your presentation.
 
In order to give all students the same amount of preparation time, the written reports are all due on the last day of class rather than on the date that the student makes his/her individual presentation. 
 


                                       2012 SCHEDULE AND ASSIGNMENTS
  

WEEK 1: Wednesday, January 18 and Friday, January 20

 Week 1 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 1, “Globalization”
 

WEEK 2: Monday, January 23, Wednesday, January 25 and Friday, January 27

Week 2 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 2, “National Differences in Political Economy”
Geography Assignment #1:  Southeast Asia (questions will be on Quiz 2)
 
Weekly quiz on Friday: Quiz #1, Chapter 1


WEEK 3: Monday, January 30; Wednesday, February 1; Friday, February 3
 
Week 3 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 3 "Differences in Culture.”
Geography Assignment #2:  Mediterranean (questions will be on Quiz 3)
 
Weekly quiz on Friday: Quiz #2, Chapter 2 and Southeast Asia


WEEK 4: Monday, February 6, Wednesday, February 8; Friday, February 10

Week 4 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 4, “Ethics in International Business”
Geography Assignment #3:  Asia (questions will be on Quiz 4)
 
Weekly quiz on Friday: Quiz #3, Chapter 3 and Mediterranean


WEEK 5: Monday, February 13: Wednesday, February 15; Friday, February 1
 
Week 5 Assignment:   Chapter 5, "International Trade Theory”
Geography Assignment #4:  China (questions will be on Quiz 5)
 
Weekly quiz on Friday: Quiz #4, Chapter 4 and Asia


WEEK 6: Wednesday, February 22; Friday, February 24 

(Note: Monday, February 20 is the Presidents’ Day Holiday.)
Week 6 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 6, “The Political Economy of International Trade”
Geography Assignment #5:  India (questions will be on Quiz 6)
 
Weekly quiz on Friday: Quiz #5, Chapter 5 and China



WEEK 7: Monday, February 27, Wednesday, February 29; Friday, March 2
Week 7 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 7, “Foreign Direct Investment”
 
            Review for Midterm
 
Weekly quiz on Friday: Quiz #6, Chapter 6 and India


WEEK 8:  Monday, March 5, Wednesday, March 7; Friday, March 9

WEDNESDAY: MIDTERM EXAM (Covers Chapters 1 through 7 and Geography to date)
 

WEEK 9:   Monday, March 12; Wednesday, March 14; Friday, March 16

Week 9 Assignment:    Textbook, Chapter 8, “Regional Economic Integration” 
Geography Assignment #6:  Europe (questions will be on Quiz 7)


WEEK 10: Monday, March 19; Wednesday, March 21, Friday, March 23
 
Week 10 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 9, “The Foreign Exchange Market” 
Geography Assignment #7:  Africa (questions will be on Quiz 8)
 
Weekly quiz on Friday: Quiz #7, Chapter 8 and Europe



SPRING BREAK

March 26 (Monday) through March 30 (Friday) is the Spring Recess (no classes).



WEEK 11: Monday, April 2; Wednesday, April 4
(Note: Friday, April 6 is the Good Friday's Holiday.)
 
Week 11 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 10, “The International Monetary System”
Geography Assignment #8:  Caribbean and Central America (questions will be on Quiz 9)
 
Weekly quiz on Wednesday: Quiz #8, Chapter 9 and Africa


WEEK 12:  Monday, April 9 and Wednesday, April 11, Friday, April 13
Week 12 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 11, “The Strategy of International Business”
Geography Assignment #9: Middle East (questions will be on Quiz 10)
 
Weekly quiz on Friday: Quiz #9, Chapter 10 Caribbean and Central America 





WEEK 13:   Monday, April 16; Wednesday, April 18; Friday, April 20

Week 13 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 12, “Entering Foreign Markets”
Geography Assignment #10:  South America (questions will be on Quiz 11)
 
Weekly quiz on Friday: Quiz #10, Chapter 11 and Middle East
 

WEEK 14:  Monday, April 23, Wednesday, April 25, Friday, April 27
Week 14 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 13, “Exporting, Importing and Countertrade”
 
 Weekly quiz on Friday: Quiz #11, Chapter 12 and South America


WEEK 15:  Monday, April 30; Wednesday, May 2, Friday, May 4
Week 15 Assignment:   Textbook, Chapter 15 (Global Marketing and R &D”  
Skip Chapters 14 and 16)
 


Final Exam: Monday, May 7, 11:00 – 1: 00
 
FINAL EXAM WILL COVER CHAPTERS STUDIED SINCE THE MIDTERM AND GEOGRAPHY STUDIED SINCE THE MIDTERM
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SPRING DAY 2012
FINAL EXAMINATION SCHEDULE

assE

Monday, May 07, 2012

TuTh 1000-1120 AM

MWE 930 1020 AM

MWE 230 - 320PM
ENI01&102

Tuesday, May 08, 201

830 950 AM
130- 220PM
100- 230 PM
JA 106, SPN 102

‘Wednesday, May 09, 201

11:30-12:50 BM
113021220 AM
230- 350 BM
430- 520PM

Thursday, May 10,2012

30— 920 AM
1030-11:20 AM
330- 420PM
400 = 520PM

EXAMTRE

£30 ~10304M
1100- 100PM
115 - 315PM
330 530PM

£30 ~10304M
1100- 100PM
115 - 315PM
330 - 530PM

£30 ~10304M
1100- 100PM
115 - 315PM
330 - 530PM

£30 ~10304M
1100- 100PM
115 - 315PM
330 - s30BM





